|-

3 Tl
y 3 s

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
' JAIPUR BENCH

Jaipur, this thg%'d X Say of January, 2009

V‘ORIGIN.AL APPLICATION NO. 158/2006
CORAM: -
HON'BLE MR. B.L. KHATRI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

- 1. Smi. Manju Kumaii Singh wife of Shri Vaikunth Singh, aged
. about 46 years, resident of Quarter NO. 118, Type 2, GCI,

General Reserve Police Force, Ajmer.-

Shri Benzamine Besra son of Shri Suphal Besra, aged about

52 years, resrdent of Quarter No. 18; Type 3, GCI, CRPF

- Ajmer .

3. . Pratibha Besra wife of Shri Benzamm Besra, aged about 51

years, resident of Quarter No. 18, Type 3, GC;, CRPE, Ajmer.

N

AH are servmq under Station Hosmtal (Combatrse) GCI, A1mer
.:..APPLICANTS

{By Advecate; Mr. V.K. Mathur)

VERSUS

1. Union of India through the Secretary, Mmlsty of Home
, Affairs, Government of India, North Block, New Delhi.
2. The Director of General, Central' Reserve Police Force, CGO
- Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi. ’
- 3. The Director {Medicai), CRPF, Dispensary Bloc.<, Sector-4,
Pushp Vihar, M.B. Road, New Delhi.

4, The Additional Deputy Inspector General of Police, GCI CRPF,
Golf Course Road, Ajmer {Rajasthan). :

+...RESPONDENTS
(By Advocate: Ms. Kavita »Bhatifproxy to Mr. Kunal Rawat)

_ ORDER (ORAL)’

PER HON’BLE MR. B.L, KHATRI -

The applicant has filed this OA. under Section 19 of the
Admrmstratwe Tnbunal s Act, 1985 thereby praymg for the foliowmg '

' rellefs -

“(iy 1t is, therefore, humbly prayad that your honour may
kindly please to allow this Original Application and on the



wf'

iy

T

basis of facts and c;rcumstances of the case, the umpuaned

" orders dated 06.10.2005 {(Annexure A/1) dated

20.10.2005 (Annexure A/2) and dated 18.03.2006

{Annexure A/3) may kindly be quashed and set aside.

Any othér further or alternative relief as the Hon'ble

- Tribunal- deems just and proper in the facts and

(i)

4(1)

-circumstances of the case.

Cost of this OA be allowed to the apphcants’

‘2. Brief facts of the case, as stated by_the applicants in Para No. 4
. Y- N
~of the OA,

are that :- .
That the appiicants are the members of the Statlon

Hospital (Comoosrte) Staff working in the Central Reserve

Police ‘Force (heremafter referred as CRPF) hospital in

' '._‘Ajmer. The appncants are working as Group ‘C’ and ‘D’

4(2)

Non- Combatised civilian members staff of CRPF hospital
and are aoverned by the Centrat Civil Serwces Rules and
such other rules as framed from t:me to t:me by the Union
of India runder Artlcle 309 of the Constitution of India. All |
the a'pplicants are non-combatised employee. 4
That in order to better the condition of the Nursing
Pérsonnel, the 5% Pa‘{ Commission have made certain

recommendations for enhartement of Nursing Allowances

| from existing amount of Rs. 500/ P.M. The Dlrector (PMS\

Government of Indna Ministry of Health and Famliv

~

th 4
We“’are New Delhi v;de office order daten 287 luly, 1998,

enhancedthe Nursmg Allowance fromf the existing rate of
.Rs.300/-, per month to Rs.1600/-PM to all the Nursing'
Personnel working in the Central Government Ho.ép’ita!s
w.e.f. 15. 07,1998, as per sanction conveved by the
Preqldent Subseauentlv- the 'respond'ent ne 1 under

Secretary to the Government of India, Mlmstry of Home

 Affairs, New Delhi vide office order dated 09.11.2000

'conveyed sanctioned to the respondents no. 2 for payment

of Nursing allowance to the Nuarsing Personnel of CRPF only

_ on the scale admissibie to C.H.S.. Nursing Parsofigl at the.
'rate of Rs. 300/~ per month wef 01.08,1997 -and

Rs. 1600/ per month w.e.f. 15.07. 1998 Copies of orders



-/

»

4(3)

3

dated 28.07.1998 and dated 09.11.2000 are submitted
herewith and marked as. Annexure A/4 and A/S
respectively.. | - |
Res.pondent' no. 3 vide office order dated’ 10.11.2000,

_sanctioned' feviéed rates of Nursing, ’Un‘ifo»rm and Washing

- Allowance allowance to the Nursing Personal as admissible

to CHS Nursing persohal as per order"da'tedeQ.ll.ZOOO

(Annexure A/5). It is . respectfully subrhitted that

- respondent no.3 admitted Nursing Allowance to - both

o . . . n € :
combatised and” Non combatised Nursing Personal and

since then the app!icants were getting Rs.'1600/>- per

month Nursing Allowance ,kegu!arly. Copy of the order

4(4)

dated 10.11.2000 is submitted herewith and marked as
Annexure A/6. |

That the Director (Police Finance) Government of India,

'MHA vide order Memorandum dated 07.10.2004, has

sanctioned the revised rates of Nursing, Uniform and

‘Washing Allowance fo the Nursing Personal as admissible
to CHS, Nursing Personal. The Nursing -Allowance (for
nurses only) Rs,300/- perimonth w.e.f. 01.08.1997 only. It
is 'submitted that the Nursing Allowance was ‘admissible to
the | Nursing Personal whd . are‘ serving  in
di_spensarie’s/hospjtals without any in patient facility are

entitled - for Nursing Alfowance. Copy- of the order dated

- 07.10>.'2004 is produced herewith and marked as Annexure
A7 o |

o

That it is submitted th.-at without givihg any. o‘pportunity,' of
hearing or issuing any show cause notice to the appiicants,
the Director (PF) Government of ;ndia; Ministry of 'Home
Affairs, New Delhi vide office order dated 06.10.2005,

suddenly. revised the rates of Nursing Allowance to.

Rs.300/- per month for all CPF.inciuding CRPF. w.e.f.
07.10.2004, applicable to Nursing perSo?r’z‘ﬁi’ and directed to

DG, CRPF that the amount paid in excess of Rs.300/- per

month to Nursing Personal beyond 07.10.2004 is to be



o

‘recovered. Cop-y of order dated 06.10.2005 is produced -

herewith and marked as Annexure A/1. _
That in continuation of office order dated 06.10.2005

(Annexure - A/1), the respondent no. 3 directed to

“esnondeﬂt no. 4 that ‘he rate of Nursing Allowance have
been rewsnd to Rs.300/- per month for aH Lentral Pahce
Forcs> include CRPF w.ef. 07 10. 2004 and reauares to

'recover, the amount, if paid in excess of Rs.300 per month

‘ -4"W.e.f.'07.10.2004 (from'v retrospective effect) to Nursing

4(7)

- Perscnal action be taken xjp and initiate to this office. Copy

of order dated 20.10.2005 is submitted herewith and
marKed as Annexure A/2. |

That the appiicant No. 1 came to lrnow abou’c passing of
orders about revision of rates of Nursing Allowance vide
order dated 07.1652004, CRPF order dated 09.02.2005

revised as Rs.300/- per month w.e.f. 07.10.2004, then

immediately submitted a representation dated 01.03.2006

to the respondent no. 3 through proper channel with

réquést to aliow her to draw Nursing Allowance Rs.1600/-

- per mon_'th as per CGHS. an@i being a noh-combaﬁs’ed

female staff nurse, but the representation of apblicant no.

1 was returned by respondent'.-, no. 4 and stéted that in
view of clear judgement/verdict- on the subject issued by

the respondents there is no necessity to f‘o‘ ward the

i app!ication‘ to higher authorities.'{ippies of .representation

dated'j.s 2006 @nd letter of respondent no. 4 dated

j14 03.2006 are submitted herew;th and marked as

" Annexure A/8 and A/9 resapctzvelv

a(8)

Tna.. similariy apphcants nos., 2 & 3 also submitted a
detai led reprasentation to recnondewt no. 3 on D4, De 2006
agamst revision of rate of Nursing Allowance to Rs,300

vide order dated 06.10.2005 and recovery of excess paid

- amount w.e.f. 07.10.2004, with retrospective effect and

re@uested-'.that they may' be allowed to draw Nursing
Allowance Rs.1600/- pef month as per CGHS and being a

non-combatised female/male staff Nurse, but the



Lo
it

représentation of the applicant has not been decided as

vet and respondant no. 4 vide order dated 18.03.20056
(Annexure A/3) revised the rate of Nursing Allowance as

par order datad 05.10.2005 and 31.12.2004 from 1600/-

to -R_s._BOD per month ‘w.e.f. 07.10.2004 and directed for
recovery of Rs.1000/- per month w.e.f. 07.10.2004 from

B Nursing Allowance paid in excess. Copies of r'epreseﬁ’ta}tion
dated 04.04.2006 and 04.04.2006 ara submitted herswith

and marked as Annexure A/10 and A/11. respectively and

orgier dated 18.03.2005 are produced herewith and-

~ marked as Annexure A/3.

M (9) That being aggrieved by the impugned orders dated
06.10.2005 (Annexure A/1), dated 20.10.2005 (Annexure

A/2) and dated 18.03.2006 (Annexure A/3), the applicants
pfeferred this OA before this Tribunal for redressal of their

_grievances.

3 Learnad counsel for the applicant relied upon the order dated
13" July, 2006 of the Guwszhati Bench of the Tribunal in DA No

318/2005, Smi. S. Meghaboti vs. Union of India & Others.

wherein order dated 07.10.2004 was sef aside and it was further
directed that ‘since the earller order dated 09.11.2000 was still
governing field, the appiicants weare entitied t3 get the said alinwances
as par said ordar. Tha recovery made, if ahy, and the benefit of the
said order will be restored {without interast).

While deciding the OA, the Guwahati Banch of the Tribunal had

"also referred to the order of Hon'bie Andhra Pradash High Court.

4. - The respondenis have filed detailed repiv thereby opposing the
claim of the applicant, However, they are not disputing the facts of the
case as already submitted by the appiicant. The learned counsei for
he respondents reiied upon Para No. 4.7 of the reply and submitted
th'at,decision of -Ministf}f of Home Affairs for ravision of Nursing
Altowance was communicated to all forma‘t'xons for necessary action
and compliance. It will not be out of place to mention here that the

sirnitar case like that of the applicanis are under reconsideration before

o



.
the Ministry of Home Affairs and outcome of the same is still awaited -
_which will be intimated to all the conceméd emplovees. Respondent
ho. 4 has. not forwarded the representations of the app!icantsv to the
concerned authorities. Thereforé, this application deserves to be

dismissed on this count alone.

5.’ In Para No. 5 of the reply the respondents have stated that thé"_
contents of Para No. 4.2, 4.3 and 4.4 of the Qrit_jinal Application are
.not admitted as stated. The' respondents have submitted that .on_.vthe,
basis of the 5th, Pay Commission’s ‘recommehdations vide OM dated
28.07.1998 enhanced t—ﬁ'e‘ N_u‘rsing Ali_owancé from the existing rate_of o
Rs.200/- per month to Rs.1500/- per month to all the Nursing
‘ Pers’.bnhe}' working in Centfai« Government HoSpitais w.a.f. 15.07.1998
and further pther‘faﬂowances-viz, Uniform Aliowance and washing
Allowance were also revised by Government of India‘w.ef. 15.07.1998
'@ Rs.3000/- per mo\ntﬁ and Rs.150/- per month respectively. Since
the Allowances ere not exte_nded\ to the nursing personnel working in
CRPF Hospitals, therefore, some of the employees filed Writ Petition
béaring' No.'_15637 oi’ 1999 before the Hon'ble High Court of Andhra
braq‘esh, Hyderabad for,g’rahiihg them the benafits from the resp_eétive
dates from whlch the allowan;és extended to the Nursing Staff
working ih the Central deernm_ent Hospitals, It will not be out:of
place to menﬁon here that the case for grant of these benefits was
already under consideration with the government of India. The Hon'ble
High Court vide judgement dated. 19.04.2000 'dispoée.d.of the writ
Pétition directing Government of India to take"'decision_in ,fhe matt‘ér
as expeditiously as possibie preferébly within a period of three rﬁon‘chs
. r‘om the_déte‘of recaipi of the orde-f," | A

Thereafter, the Government of India, MHA vide their OM NO.
¥ 27812/6/99— PF.I/II dated 09,11.2OD’OA Conveyed aecision for pavment
~of Nursing Aliowance @ RS.300/- per month w'.ej.f'. 01.-08‘1997 and |
Rs.1600/- per month w.e.f. 15.07.1998. The .said decision was
-"cqnveyed to aii Secfo;— Hea.dquarters vide Dte. Geni. Letter No. A.IX-

21‘/00~Med-ﬁ (MHA) dated 10.11.2000 for implenﬁentation.-

o



-~

Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs vide their OM NO.
~11-27012/6/99/PF-1/11(Vol.1I) dated 07.10.2004 conveyed sanction“

_ for rewsaon of the rates of various allowances in respect. of Nursma

personnel m the Central Police Forces on admissible to CHG Dersonnel -

as unda.

o : 4 Existing Rate Revised Rate
(i}  Nursing Allowance @Rs.150/ PM- Rs.300/ PM
o A . w.e.f. 01.08.1997

In the light of the above instruét_ions, the Director General, CRPF
Vide UO ‘NO. A.IX.I/2004 Med. - II dated 09.02.2005 indicated the

: casé for revision of Nursing Allowance @ Rs.300/- per month w.e.f.

01.08.1997 and P;s,isﬂo_/- per month w.e.f. 15.07.1998 instead of '

Rs.300/- per- month w.ef. 01.08.1997 and Rs.1600/: w.e.f.
~ 15.07.1998 instead of ‘Rs.300/- in accordance with the OM dated

09 11 2000 In. furn MHA vide their OM dated 05. 10 2005 cla rified that
Nursmq Allowance have: been revised to Rs.300/- per month for all

~ Central Pouce Force. Smce the rates of Rs.300/- per month are

applicable for Nursing ,Personnel of all CPFs mcludmg. CRPF

‘w.a.f.07.10.2004, the amount paid in excess of Rs.300/- per month to

Nursing personnel beyond 07.10.2004 is to be recovered. The decision

was conveyed to all Sector Héédquart_ér_s vide Director‘Genefél latter

~ dated 20.10.2005 for compliance.

B Learned counsai for tne resaondents had aiso.referred to the

erder of Hon'ble Jammu & Kashmir High Court who had disposed of

the Writ Petition with the direction to the respondenté to j:ake the

decision in the matter within three months from the date of the order

and .until such decision it taken, recovery in terms of the order

impugned against thé petitioners shall remain deferred.

7. Leamed counsel for the resoondents had also submltted t'wat :

Hon’ble Guwahati Bench of the Trabunal has not aporecxaLed the facts

of the case and this issue-had not yet been decided by the Hon'ble

High Court of Jammu & Kashmlr and also by the Hon'ble Hldh Court of

Andhra Pradesh.  Even the Hon'bie -Andnra Prndeshl“'d airecfec‘ the ’

%



N

respondents to take decision in the matter within a period of three
rnontns from the date o “ecetot of a copv.of.this order.
8. I have heard iearned counsel for the parties and perused ihs
relevant records. The applicants have ch-a!!enged the orders of the
resj ondents at Annexure A/1 to Annexure A/2. Vide order dated

6.20.2005 (Annexure A/1), the Director (PF), Government of Indis,

O

Ministry of Home Affaire, New Delhi revised the rates of Nursing
Allowances to Rs.300/- per month for all CPF including CRPF Nursing
Perscnnel w.e.f, 07.10.2004 and directed to recover amount paid in
excess of Rs.300/- per month to Nursing Personnel beyond
07.10.2004, Vide order dated 20.10.2005 (An-nexure A/2Y; recovery of

Nursing Allowsnces paid to the Nursing Personnel was revised from

A3
(f)
; Y

1600/- to Re.300/- per month in consequence of OM dated

1

07.10.2004 for ali CRPF Nursing Empioveas w.e.f. 07.10.2004 without

v 1

M

affording any opucr""nuy#ta ‘ffe applicants. Vide order dated
18.,03.2006, respondent no. 4 had passed an order.for recovery of
Nursing Allowance from the salary of the applicants as per revision of
the Nursing Allowance vide order dated 06.10.2005, 31.10.2004 and

-

directed recovery of Re.1000/- per month w.e.f. 07.10.2004, Initially

=3

the Director (PMS), Govt. of India, Ministry of Health and Family
Welfare vide order dated 28.07.1288 (Annexure A/4) enhanced the
Nursing allowances from the existing rate of Rs.300/- per month to

Rz.1600/- per month to all the Nursing Personnel working in the

: C_GHS. Subsequéntiy, the respongent no. 1 issued sanction for

- of such allowance fo the Nursing personnel, Vide order dated

t
10.11.2000 {Annexure A/6), the applicants were granted the benefit of

Nursing Aliowance w.e.f. 15.07.1998 &5 per arder dated 10.11.2000.

Applicant no. 1 he c’ submitted rﬂpr&cantdtaun vide Annexure A/8

0

and applicants ncs. 2 & 3 had submitted representation vide Annexure
A/10 & A/11l. These representations had not been forwarded to the

U i B o N P e [k Prmempmidopm A8
appiopriata authority for taking necessary action inspite of the fact

4 L - - pfay g ey e - 3-‘ 3 ~& Lt - oy o o oy

that no opperiunity was given for withdrawal of the enhanzed rate of
- -y

aliowancas. Vide lettar datad 07.10.2004 (Annaxura A/7); the Diracltor

93l -~ N ~b -

(PF) revised the Nursing eliowanceas



10. In the case of Smt. S. Medhaboti & Others of the Guwahati
Berich of the Tribunal (supra), as per para 6 of the order, some of the
applicants had also moved petition before the Hon'ble High Court of
Anchra Pradesh and m response to their petition 15637/1999 dated
19.04.2000, Hon'ble High Court had directed the respondents fo take
decision in the matter as expedftio&s!y as possible, preferably within a
period of three months from the date' of receipt of a copy of that order.

imilar issue was also aartatcd bcfore the Hon'ble High Court of

n

ammu & Kashmir at Jarmmu. Hon'ble High Court vide order dated
16.11.2007 had also directed the respondents to take decision in the
matter within a period of three months from the date of the arder, Till
the last date of hearing in the present case i.2. 22.01.2009, the
respondants had nolt bean able to apprise this Bench of the fact 7
whether any order having consicerad the judgement. of the Hon'ble

High Court has been. passad by tham. The respondents have not

}

complied with the direction issuad by the Hon'ble High courts even till
ata. 1 aiso ralv on the order datad 13.07.2006 of the Guwahati Bench

of the Tribunal for this purpose and I agree with the finding of th

]

Bench in Para nos. 8 8 9, which reads as under:-

"8. Morzover, no nofice was givan to the applicants
ne benefit was w;thc awn wiich is per s ,
portunity should hav en cuve e {Reference-(n

&S5 i3z.u B’?aga H i
g0z sC 18 ate

a
[
-
(@]
"FJ I

W
W
I
N
tag (Y.
<y
’r'.:

W
0

B I
D04, so far as the apo!mams are
a its tegs. Therefore, the corder
avtent. It is further directed that since
1.2000 (AFHQVUTE -1 “3 is still
&
L

arned, wili no
{ aside to tha

WS AN
w
[

s
.

( D i
l’l)
9’
{.5.

=

O

iy

Q.

o

o)}

or

»

(ol

-

O

pogm v b}

o~

o]

f

=h

N m

(D :Y
(4]
T
D

‘ ok I
th
=i
ct
<
1
-~
ot

are entitied to

cL
~r

governing
said as!ov
alty aﬂq [
(\mth Ut int

LI

"5
e
3
m =~
=
r

- o ¢
i)
1)
s\

M

fits - :;
order. The recovery m
said oirder will be re

U (]
~r
S {

11, There Fore, naving regard to the aacts circumstances and above

()
-1
[
(1)
-1
O
bk 1
lar s
o
[{3]
i
D
5
1=
m
1))
[
<
e
o1}
pyy
o
ot

Bench of the Tribunal, order dat:

D
[a X

06.10.2005 {Annexure A/1}, order dated 20.10.2005 (Annexure A/2)

- i



w!

s

aside. The applicante should be allowed the benefite of the allowances
as per order dated 99.11.2000 (Annexurse A/5). The amount of
racovery made, if anv, shali be refunded to the applicants.

12, With these observations, tha CA is disposad of with nn order as

o costs,



